and occupation of the street from July 29, 1903, the date of adoption by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of the resolution fixing the rate of charge for private 
structures in the city streets. On that basis, above recited, the charge for this tunnel 
would be two hundred and thirteen dollars ($213) per annum. At this rate the total 
amount due from July 29, 1903, to January 21, 1910, with interest at six per cent., 
will be one thousand six hundred and eighty-five dollars and twenty-two cents 
($1,685.22). It has been made a condition of the consent that this sum shall be paid

[...]

of the plan area of the structure per annum for the first term of five years with a 5 per 
cent. increase for the succeeding term of five years, the annual charges will be as follows: 
For the tunnel under East Ninety-second street, two hundred and fifty dollars ($50) 
per annum. and for the tunnel under East Ninety-first street, three hundred and fifteen 
dollars ($315) per annum, making the total charge for both tunnels during the first 
term of five years the annual sum of five hundred and sixty-five dollars ($565), and 
during the second term of five years the annual sum of five hundred and ninety-three 
dollars ($593). This compensation should commence on the date of the approval of 
the consent by the Mayor. 

The petitioner has informed me that the unauthorized tunnel in East Ninety-first 
street was constructed in 1877, before the street was physically opened, and from the